
Preliminary Bid Opening Report - January 19, 2023, 10:30 A.M.

Oklahoma Department of Transportation

230024Contract ID:

J/P No.: Project No.:

Calendar Days:Call Order:

Counties:

Contract Description:

021

BRIDGE REHABILITATION
INDIAN NATION TURNPIKE (BRIDGE NO. 64.49): OVER BUCK CREEK, 1.4 MILES NORTH OF
THE SH-43 JUNCTION NEAR DAISY.
PROJECT LENGTH = 0.461 MILE

ATOKA

280

35831(04) IN-MC-67

Project Length: 0.461 miles

Division: 2

Planholders: 6

Bidders: 4

Designed by: TETRA TECH

Engineer's Estimate: $3,000,151.14 $3,810,151.14

Item Bid Total Bid % of Est.

Low Bid Amount: $2,912,864.62 $3,632,864.62 97.09 B & B CONSTRUCTION SERVICE J.T., INC.

Other Bid Amounts: $3,212,095.79 $3,842,095.79 107.06 FRONTIER BRIDGE, INC.

$3,135,621.55 $3,855,621.55 104.52 BUILT RIGHT CONSTRUCTION, LLC

$3,311,605.75 $4,091,605.75 110.38 C3 CONSTRUCTION, INC.

Non-Bidding Planholders

LOGOS CONSTRUCTION CO., LLC

K & R BUILDERS, INC.



Preliminary Bid Opening Report - January 19, 2023, 10:30 A.M.

Oklahoma Department of Transportation

220309Contract ID:

J/P No.: Project No.:

Completion Date:Call Order:

Counties:

Contract Description:

023

AET CONVERSION (MUSKOGEE TURNPIKE)
MUSKOGEE TURNPIKE:
AT THE SH-51 INTERCHANGE NEAR MILEPOST 13.
AT THE US-69 INTERCHANGE NEAR MILEPOST 26.
AT THE NEW MAINLINE TOLLING NEAR MILEPOST 41.
AT THE EXISTING MAINLINE TOLL BOOTH NEAR MILEPOST 42.
PROJECT LENGTH = 0.000 MILE

MUSKOGEE, WAGONER

02/09/2024

35312(04) MU-MC-49

Project Length: 0.000 miles

Division: 1

Planholders: 5

Bidders: 1

Designed by: GARVER, LLC.

Engineer's Estimate: $6,162,885.30

Total Bid % of Est.

Low Bid Amount: $9,728,204.62 157.85 DUIT CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.

Non-Bidding Planholders

BECCO CONTRACTORS, INC.

TLS Group, Inc.

MANHATTAN ROAD & BRIDGE COMPANY

GRADE LINE CONSTRUCTION, LLC



Preliminary Bid Opening Report - January 19, 2023, 10:30 A.M.

Oklahoma Department of Transportation

230025Contract ID:

J/P No.: Project No.:

Calendar Days:Call Order:

Counties:

Contract Description:

025

PAVEMENT REHABILITATION (ASPHALT)
WILL ROGERS TURNPIKE: FROM MILE NO. 265.0 TO MILE NO. 270.0 NEAR ADAIR.
PROJECT LENGTH = 4.981 MILES

MAYES

90

35813(04) WR-MC-138

Project Length: 4.981 miles

Division: 8

Planholders: 6

Bidders: 2

Designed by: MKEC ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS

Engineer's Estimate: $5,144,261.00 $5,744,261.00

Item Bid Total Bid % of Est.

Low Bid Amount: $5,290,937.38 $5,890,937.38 102.85 ROBINSON CONSTRUCTION, LLC

Other Bid Amounts: $5,715,000.00 $6,315,000.00 111.09 APAC-CENTRAL, INC.

Non-Bidding Planholders

SHERWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.

THE CUMMINS CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.

BECCO CONTRACTORS, INC.

H & G Paving Contractors Inc.



Preliminary Bid Opening Report - January 19, 2023, 10:30 A.M.

Oklahoma Department of Transportation

230027Contract ID:

J/P No.: Project No.:

Calendar Days:Call Order:

Counties:

Contract Description:

303

PEDESTRIAN IMPROVEMENTS (SIDEWALKS)
SH-152: FROM N APACHE AVENUE,
EXTEND EAST IN BINGER.
PROJECT LENGTH = 0.07 MILE

CADDO

60

34385(04) STP-208C(106)AD

Project Length: 0.070 miles

Division: 7

Planholders: 2

Bidders: 1

Designed by: KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC.

Engineer's Estimate: $284,660.45

Total Bid % of Est.

Low Bid Amount: $374,635.00 131.61 RUDY CONSTRUCTION CO.

Non-Bidding Planholders

WYATT CONTRACTING, INC.



Preliminary Bid Opening Report - January 19, 2023, 10:30 A.M.

Oklahoma Department of Transportation

230028Contract ID:

J/P No.: Project No.:

Calendar Days:Call Order:

Counties:

Contract Description:

306

PAVEMENT REHABILITATION (ASPHALT)
I-40: FROM 3.8 MILES WEST OF THE US-270 JUNCTION,
EXTEND EAST NEAR EL RENO.
PROJECT LENGTH = 7.030 MILES

CANADIAN

195

34305(04) NHPPI-4000-(182)PM

Project Length: 7.030 miles

Division: 4

Planholders: 5

Bidders: 2

Designed by: ODOT FIELD DIVISION 4

Engineer's Estimate: $20,470,554.00 $24,595,554.00

Item Bid Total Bid % of Est.

Low Bid Amount: $24,253,960.50 118.48 T.J. CAMPBELL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

Other Bid Amounts: $22,866,750.00 $26,491,750.00 111.71 HASKELL LEMON CONSTRUCTION CO.

Non-Bidding Planholders

THE CUMMINS CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.

SILVER STAR CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.

CORNELL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.

$24,253,960.50



Preliminary Bid Opening Report - January 19, 2023, 10:30 A.M.

Oklahoma Department of Transportation

220270Contract ID:

J/P No.: Project No.:

Calendar Days:Call Order:

Counties:

Contract Description:

312

ITS (DYNAMIC MESSAGE SIGN)
I-40:  FROM ELK CITY, EXTEND EAST TO WEBBERS FALLS.
PROJECT LENGTH:  0.00 MILE

BECKHAM, CANADIAN, CUSTER, MUSKOGEE, OKMULGEE, SEMINOLE

180

35336(05) STP-299S(330)IT

Project Length: 0.000 miles

Division: 4

Planholders: 2

Bidders: 2

Designed by: LEE ENGINEERING

Engineer's Estimate: $2,778,981.00

Total Bid % of Est.

Low Bid Amount: $2,788,110.65 100.33 MIDSTATE TRAFFIC CONTROL, INC.

Other Bid Amounts: $2,901,469.90 104.41 TLS Group, Inc.

Non-Bidding Planholders



Preliminary Bid Opening Report - January 19, 2023, 10:30 A.M.

Oklahoma Department of Transportation

230031Contract ID:

J/P No.: Project No.:

Calendar Days:Call Order:

Counties:

Contract Description:

315

RESURFACE (ASPHALT)
US-62: FROM 1.68 MILES NORTH OF THE SH-82
JUNCTION, EXTEND NORTH NEAR TAHLEQUAH.
PROJECT LENGTH = 0.77 MILE

CHEROKEE

30

35635(04) SSR-211N(079)SR

Project Length: 0.770 miles

Division: 1

Planholders: 4

Bidders: 4

Designed by: ODOT FIELD DIVISION 1

Engineer's Estimate: $697,367.02

Total Bid % of Est.

Low Bid Amount: $632,043.13 90.63 H & G Paving Contractors Inc.

Other Bid Amounts: $641,979.42 92.06 APAC-CENTRAL, INC.

$644,679.77 92.44 ROBINSON CONSTRUCTION, LLC

$675,000.00 96.79 BECCO CONTRACTORS, INC.

Non-Bidding Planholders



Preliminary Bid Opening Report - January 19, 2023, 10:30 A.M.

Oklahoma Department of Transportation

220363Contract ID:

J/P No.: Project No.:

Calendar Days:Call Order:

Counties:

Contract Description:

318

BRIDGE AND APPROACHES
SH-109: OVER HANUBBY CREEK, 4.7 MILES
WEST OF THE US-271 JUNCTION NEAR GRANT.
PROJECT LENGTH = 0.151 MILE

CHOCTAW

210

29618(04) STP-212C(066)PM

Project Length: 0.182 miles

Division: 2

Planholders: 3

Bidders: 2

Designed by: ODOT BRIDGE DIVISION

Engineer's Estimate: $3,552,839.10

Total Bid % of Est.

Low Bid Amount: $3,452,615.80 97.18 HUB Construction, Inc.

Other Bid Amounts: $4,556,225.22 128.24 OBC, INC.

Non-Bidding Planholders

FRONTIER BRIDGE, INC.



Preliminary Bid Opening Report - January 19, 2023, 10:30 A.M.

Oklahoma Department of Transportation

230032Contract ID:

J/P No.: Project No.:

Calendar Days:Call Order:

Counties:

Contract Description:

321

RESURFACE (ASPHALT)
COUNTY ROADS (NS-53/EW-31): NS-53, FROM 3.0 MILES
NORTH OF THE TEXAS STATE LINE EXTEND NORTH.
EW-31, FROM THE TEXAS COUNTY LINE, EXTEND WEST.
PROJECT LENGTH = 2.981 MILES

90

Project Length: 0.000 miles

Division: 6

Planholders: 2

Bidders: 0

Designed by:

Engineer's Estimate: $1,878,411.44

Total Bid % of Est.

Non-Bidding Planholders

THE CUMMINS CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.

J & R SAND COMPANY, INC.



Preliminary Bid Opening Report - January 19, 2023, 10:30 A.M.

Oklahoma Department of Transportation

230035Contract ID:

J/P No.: Project No.:

Calendar Days:Call Order:

Counties:

Contract Description:

333

PAVEMENT REHABILITATION (A.C. AND P.C.)
US-64: FROM THE INTERSECTION OF WILLOW ROAD AND 4TH STREET,
EXTEND EAST THEN SOUTH IN ENID.
PROJECT LENGTH = 3.892 MILES

GARFIELD

120

34360(04) SSR-224N(093)SR

Project Length: 3.892 miles

Division: 4

Planholders: 5

Bidders: 3

Designed by: ODOT FIELD DIVISION 4

Engineer's Estimate: $3,560,585.00

Total Bid % of Est.

Low Bid Amount: $3,815,145.75 107.15 THE CUMMINS CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.

Other Bid Amounts: $4,118,893.75 115.68 INTERSTATE IMPROVEMENT, INC.

$4,274,125.00 120.04 HASKELL LEMON CONSTRUCTION CO.

Non-Bidding Planholders

C3 CONSTRUCTION, INC.

RUDY CONSTRUCTION CO.



Preliminary Bid Opening Report - January 19, 2023, 10:30 A.M.

Oklahoma Department of Transportation

230036Contract ID:

J/P No.: Project No.:

Calendar Days:Call Order:

Counties:

Contract Description:

336

RESURFACE (ASPHALT)
SH-145: FROM I-35, EXTEND EAST NEAR PAOLI.
PROJECT LENGTH = 2.72 MILES

GARVIN

20

35863(04) SSR-225C(111)SR

Project Length: 2.720 miles

Division: 3

Planholders: 6

Bidders: 6

Designed by: ODOT FIELD DIVISION 3

Engineer's Estimate: $608,287.88

Total Bid % of Est.

Low Bid Amount: $594,613.91 97.75 SILVER STAR CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.

Other Bid Amounts: $634,293.51 104.28 ELLSWORTH CONSTRUCTION, LLC

$645,919.37 106.19 THE CUMMINS CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.

$657,850.22 108.15 OVERLAND CORPORATION

$665,621.04 109.43 Pavers, Inc.

$689,376.47 113.33 HASKELL LEMON CONSTRUCTION CO.

Non-Bidding Planholders



Preliminary Bid Opening Report - January 19, 2023, 10:30 A.M.

Oklahoma Department of Transportation

230038Contract ID:

J/P No.: Project No.:

Calendar Days:Call Order:

Counties:

Contract Description:

342

BRIDGE REHABILITATION
SH-28: OVER LIGHTNING CREEK, 3.5 MILES
SOUTH OF THE US-60 JUNCTION NEAR NOWATA.
PROJECT LENGTH = 0.126 MILE

NOWATA

120

31073(04) STP-253C(066)PM

Project Length: 0.165 miles

Division: 8

Planholders: 9

Bidders: 5

Designed by: TETRA TECH

Engineer's Estimate: $969,872.58

Total Bid % of Est.

Low Bid Amount: $1,133,700.00 116.89 PARADIGM CONSTRUCTION & ENGINEERING, INC

Other Bid Amounts: $1,257,000.00 129.60 BECCO CONTRACTORS, INC.

$1,267,364.77 130.67 FRONTIER BRIDGE, INC.

$1,275,903.52 131.55 K & R BUILDERS, INC.

$1,446,294.50 149.12 BUILT RIGHT CONSTRUCTION, LLC

Non-Bidding Planholders

PBX CORPORATION

Timber Wolf Excavating, LLC

B & B CONSTRUCTION SERVICE J.T., INC.

LOGOS CONSTRUCTION CO., LLC



Preliminary Bid Opening Report - January 19, 2023, 10:30 A.M.

Oklahoma Department of Transportation

230039Contract ID:

J/P No.: Project No.:

Calendar Days:Call Order:

Counties:

Contract Description:

345

RESURFACE (ASPHALT)
US-60: FROM 5.5 MILES WEST OF THE US-169 JUNCTION,
EXTEND EAST NEAR NOWATA.
PROJECT LENGTH = 5.14 MILES

NOWATA

60

33768(04) SSR-253C(067)SR

Project Length: 5.140 miles

Division: 8

Planholders: 5

Bidders: 4

Designed by: ODOT FIELD DIVISION 8

Engineer's Estimate: $2,169,854.50

Total Bid % of Est.

Low Bid Amount: $1,627,000.00 74.98 BECCO CONTRACTORS, INC.

Other Bid Amounts: $1,734,083.22 79.92 SHERWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.

$1,897,000.00 87.43 APAC-CENTRAL, INC.

$2,057,582.99 94.83 ROBINSON CONSTRUCTION, LLC

Non-Bidding Planholders

H & G Paving Contractors Inc.



Preliminary Bid Opening Report - January 19, 2023, 10:30 A.M.

Oklahoma Department of Transportation

230040Contract ID:

J/P No.: Project No.:

Calendar Days:Call Order:

Counties:

Contract Description:

348

GRADE, DRAIN, SURFACE, AND BRIDGE
I-44: WESTBOUND TO NORTHBOUND RAMPS AT THE
I-235/US-77 INTERCHANGE IN OKLAHOMA CITY.
PROJECT LENGTH = 1.851 MILES

OKLAHOMA

360

09033(28) NHPPI-4400-(108)PM

Project Length: 1.957 miles

Division: 4

Planholders: 6

Bidders: 4

Designed by: Benham Design, LLC

Engineer's Estimate: $20,757,469.53

Total Bid % of Est.

Low Bid Amount: $21,789,235.34 104.97 SHERWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.

Other Bid Amounts: $24,575,547.46 118.39 MANHATTAN ROAD & BRIDGE COMPANY

$25,646,231.12 123.55 DUIT CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.

$28,456,838.56 137.09 SEMA CONSTRUCTION, INC.

Non-Bidding Planholders

ALLEN CONTRACTING, INC./SHELL CONSTRUCTION CO., INC. (JV)

FRONTIER BRIDGE, INC.



Preliminary Bid Opening Report - January 19, 2023, 10:30 A.M.

Oklahoma Department of Transportation

230042Contract ID:

J/P No.: Project No.:

Calendar Days:Call Order:

Counties:

Contract Description:

354

WIDEN, RESURFACE, AND BRIDGE
SH-99: FROM 0.6 MILES NORTH OF THE SH-99A JUNCTION,
EXTEND NORTH NEAR FITTSTOWN.
PROJECT LENGTH = 2.932 MILES

PONTOTOC

250

23286(04) STP-162B(150)PM

Project Length: 2.932 miles

Division: 3

Planholders: 4

Bidders: 3

Designed by: ODOT ROADWAY DESIGN DIVISION

Engineer's Estimate: $12,045,002.55

Total Bid % of Est.

Low Bid Amount: $12,464,192.54 103.48 OVERLAND CORPORATION

Other Bid Amounts: $13,114,359.49 108.88 THE CUMMINS CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.

$13,214,043.75 109.71 HASKELL LEMON CONSTRUCTION CO.

Non-Bidding Planholders

Treas Construction Inc



Preliminary Bid Opening Report - January 19, 2023, 10:30 A.M.

Oklahoma Department of Transportation

230001Contract ID:

J/P No.: Project No.:

Calendar Days:Call Order:

Counties:

Contract Description:

357

GRADE, DRAIN, AND SURFACE
SH-136/US-412/CITY STREET (EAST STREET): SH-136,
FROM 2.3 MILES SOUTH OF THE US-412 JUNCTION
EXTEND NORTH NEAR GUYMON. US-412, FROM 0.4
MILES SOUTHEAST OF THE US-54 JUNCTION EXTEND
EAST IN GUYMON. EAST STREET, FROM THE US-412
JUNCTION EXTEND SOUTH IN GUYMON.
PROJECT LENGTH = 2.425 MILES

TEXAS

240

24413(04) STP-270C(043)PM

Project Length: 2.425 miles

Division: 6

Planholders: 2

Bidders: 1

Designed by: SMITH-ROBERTS-BALDISCHWILER, LLC

Engineer's Estimate: $10,695,556.70

Total Bid % of Est.

Low Bid Amount: $12,577,193.87 117.59 J & R SAND COMPANY, INC.

Non-Bidding Planholders

THE CUMMINS CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.



Preliminary Bid Opening Report - January 19, 2023, 10:30 A.M.

Oklahoma Department of Transportation

220207Contract ID:

J/P No.: Project No.:

Calendar Days:Call Order:

Counties:

Contract Description:

360

GRADE, DRAIN, SURFACE, AND BRIDGE
CITY STREET (23RD STREET):  FROM HOUSTON STREET, EXTEND NORTH
IN THE CITY OF BROKEN ARROW.
PROJECT LENGTH = 1.064 MILES

TULSA, WAGONER

330

26308(04) STP-172N(455)IG

Project Length: 1.073 miles

Division: 8

Planholders: 8

Bidders: 4

Designed by: Infrastructure Solutions Group, LLC

Engineer's Estimate: $15,833,738.60

Total Bid % of Est.

Low Bid Amount: $14,375,310.67 90.79 SHERWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.

Other Bid Amounts: $15,217,000.00 96.10 BECCO CONTRACTORS, INC.

$15,439,659.00 97.51 PARADIGM CONSTRUCTION & ENGINEERING, INC

$18,843,939.50 119.01 GRADE LINE CONSTRUCTION, LLC

Non-Bidding Planholders

CROSSLAND HEAVY CONTRACTORS INC.

Timber Wolf Excavating, LLC

FRONTIER BRIDGE, INC.

MANHATTAN ROAD & BRIDGE COMPANY



Preliminary Bid Opening Report - January 19, 2023, 10:30 A.M.

Oklahoma Department of Transportation

230043Contract ID:

J/P No.: Project No.:

Calendar Days:Call Order:

Counties:

Contract Description:

363

PEDESTRIAN IMPROVEMENTS (SIDEWALKS)
CITY STREET (SHAWNEE AVENUE): FROM 16TH STREET,
EXTEND NORTH IN THE CITY OF BARTLESVILLE.
PROJECT LENGTH = 0.26 MILE

WASHINGTON

65

32980(04) TAP-274D(038)TP

Project Length: 0.260 miles

Division: 8

Planholders: 6

Bidders: 4

Designed by: CEC CORPORATION

Engineer's Estimate: $271,594.50

Total Bid % of Est.

Low Bid Amount: $276,000.00 101.62 Tri Star Construction, LLC

Other Bid Amounts: $335,753.00 123.62 GROUND LEVEL, LLC

$360,750.00 132.83 BRIGHT LIGHTING, INC. DBA BL TOWER
CONSTRUCTION

$377,760.00 139.09 DARIS CONTRACTORS, LLC

Non-Bidding Planholders

PARADIGM CONSTRUCTION & ENGINEERING, INC

GRADE LINE CONSTRUCTION, LLC



$109,003,660.85 $118,085,763.78

Oklahoma Department of Transportation

Preliminary Bid Opening Report - January 19, 2023, 10:30 A.M.

Total of Estimates Total of Low Bids Per. of Estimate Total Number of Bids

108.33% 52

Total of Estimates w/ Time Total of Low Bids w/ Time

$114,538,660.85 $119,405,763.78


